
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 

Governance Committee 
 
 

Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in Ashurst 
Main Hall - The Charis Centre, on Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership:  
Councillors K McCarthy (Chair), T Lunnon (Vice-Chair), R D Burrett, D Crow, 

C R Eade, M Flack, G S Jhans, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer and S Malik 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
Published 14 June 2021 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors 
are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 15 March 2021. 
 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which relate to an 
item on this agenda and which are in line with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 
15 minutes, whichever is the earlier. 
 

 

5.   Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021  11 - 26 

 To consider report LDS/170 of the Head of Legal, Governance 
and HR. 
 

 

6.   Review of Public Written Questions at Full Council 
and Public Question Time at Committees  

 

 Provisions for Public Written Questions to the Full Council and 
for Public Question Time at the Audit Committee, Governance 
Committee and Licensing Committee were introduced when the 
revised Constitution was adopted in February 2020 (report 
LDS/157 refers which was considered by the Governance 
Committee on 29 January 2020 and by the Full Council on 26 
February 2020).  At that time the Governance Committee 
agreed that these newly introduced provisions would be subject 
to a one year trial and that an evaluation report be submitted to 
the Governance Committee. 
 

 

Page 2

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2812&Ver=4


 
 
 
 
  Pages 

However, when the Covid-19 pandemic struck it was not 
possible to hold in-person Council meeting and in April 2020 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392 
came into force which enabled all formal Council meetings to be 
held virtually until 7 May 2021.  Since this legislation came into 
force all formal meetings of the Council were held virtually and 
Virtual Committee Procedure Rules and Licensing Sub-
Committee (Hearings) Virtual Procedure Rules were introduced 
into the Council’s Constitution to replace those sections of the 
standard Procedure Rules which related to in-person meetings. 
 
The legislation which allowed Councils to hold formal meetings 
virtually was not extended beyond 7 May 2021 and therefore all 
formal meetings of the Council beyond this date have, and will, 
be held in person.  Consequently, the Virtual Committee 
Procedure Rules and Licensing Sub-Committee (Hearings) 
Virtual Procedure Rules contained within the Councils 
Constitution are no longer in use and the previously agreed 
provisions which allowed increased public involvement have 
come back into effect. 
 
Given the unusual circumstances which have taken place since 
these provisions were introduced, officers are of the opinion that 
using this period to review the public’s use of these provisions 
would not provide a true representation of public involvement or 
public interest.  It is therefore suggested that the trial period be 
extended by a year and that an evaluation report be brought 
before the Governance Committee in approximately one year’s 
time. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the trial period for the provisions set out in the Constitution 
relating to public written questions to the Full Council (Full 
Council Procedure Rules) and Public Question Time at the 
Audit Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing 
Committee (General Committee Procedure Rules) be extended 
by one year and that an evaluation report relating to these 
matters be brought back to the Governance Committee for its 
consideration circa June 2022. 
 

7.   Update on Format of Council Meetings   

 At its meeting on 15 March 2021, the Governance Committee 
considered report LDS/165 (Future Format of Council Meetings) 
which set out the current legislative position on the format of 
Council meetings (in-person, virtual or hybrid) and requested 
that the Committee consider the potential options available in 
relation to those matters.  At that meeting the Committee 
agreed that it would consider the matter on a cycle-by-cycle 
basis and would provide a recommendation to the Full Council 
on the format of meetings for each forthcoming cycle. 

 

Page 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3062&Ver=4


 
 
 
 
  Pages 

 
Following that Committee meeting the legislation (The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 No.392) which allowed 
formal Council meetings to be held virtually was not extended 
and therefore the provision allowing virtual meetings ceased on 
7 May 2021. 
 
In light of this, the Governance Committee, and subsequently 
the Full Council, are required to hold all formal Council meetings 
in person and therefore, until such time as relevant legislation is 
enacted, there is no option to hold these meetings either 
virtually or in hybrid format.  Should the legislative position 
change a further report will be brought before the Committee for 
its consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee note that legislation does not currently 
allow formal Council meetings to be held virtually or in hybrid 
format but, should that legislative position change, a report will 
be brought before the Committee for its consideration. 
 

8.   Further Deliberations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (Mayoral Allowances 2021/22 and 
2022/23)  

27 - 30 

 To consider report LDS/169 of the Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel. 
 

 

9.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 4

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


Governance Committee (37) 
15 March 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Monday, 15 March 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present:  

R D Burrett (Chair) 

T Lunnon (Vice-Chair) 

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik, K McCarthy and 
C J Mullins 

 
 

Officers Present:  

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Andrew Oakley Electoral Services Manager 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 26 January 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
At the request of a Committee member it was agreed that, with regard to Minute 5
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That no change to the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency be made. 
 
 

7. LGA  Councillor  Model Code of Conduct  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to formally request that a report relating to the Local 
Government Association (LGA) Councillor Model Code of Conduct be brought before 
the next meeting of the Committee for its consideration.  The Chair expressed the 
view that the suggested approach was the most appropriate way forward as it was 
anticipated that the promised LGA Guidance on the Code would have been issued by 
then, and the new Monitoring Officer would also be in post and might have some 
thoughts and advice to offer on the subject. 
 
It was therefore agreed that a report on the LGA Councillor Model Code of Conduct 
be brought to the next meeting of the Governance Committee for its consideration. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 
 

R D Burrett  
(Chair) 

 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3062&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/b10455/Supplementary%20Agenda%20-%20Review%20of%20Provisions%20Relating%20to%20Call-In%20and%20Urgency%20Further%20item%2015th-Ma.pdf?T=9


 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Governance Committee 
 

22 June 2021 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 
 

Report of the Head of Legal, Governance and HR: LDS/170 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 

 
1.1 It is a requirement of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 that all 

local authorities produce an Annual Governance Statement.  The purpose of an 
Annual Governance Statement is to clearly set out the processes and procedures 
which ensure that:  

 we are efficiently and effectively run;  

 our activities are transparent;  

 we are accountable to our residents.  

 
1.2 It is a function of the Governance Committee to monitor and review the Corporate 

[...]
Further Deliberations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Mayoral Allowances 2021/22 and 2022/23) 

 
 

Report of the Chair of the Independent Remuneration Panel – LDS/169 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1. The Council is required to adopt a scheme of allowances that sets out the remuneration 

payable to its councillors.  This is reviewed by an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
 

1.2. The IRP also reviews Crawley Borough Council’s mayoral allowances (the Mayor’s and 
Deputy Mayor’s allowances).  This is not a statutory requirement, but is deemed good 
practice. 
 

1.3. This report sets out the IRP’s deliberations and recommendations regarding the mayoral 
allowances. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1. That the Governance Committee: 
 

a) Considers the deliberations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (set out in 
section 5 of this report). 
 

b) Considers the proposed mayoral allowances for 2021/22 (commencing 1 August 
2021) and 2022/23 as set out in section 6 of this report and decides the allowance 
rates it wishes to recommend to the Full Council. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1. The IRP was assigned the task of giving detailed consideration to a range of information 

and forming independent recommendations regarding the mayoral allowances. 
 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1. On 26 January 2021, the Governance Committee considered the recommendations within 

the final report of the IRP.  These were approved to be recommended to Full Council, with 
the exceptions of recommendations (i) and (j): 
 
i) If a clear rationale cannot be provided for maintaining the rate of allowance payable to the 

Mayor, the allowance should be reduced by an amount to be decided by the Governance 

Page 27

 8
 F

ur
th

er
 D

el
ib

er
at

io
ns

 o
f t

he
 In

de
pe

Agenda Item 8



 

Committee and in turn the Full Council.  The IRP advises that careful consideration be given 
to what it deemed was a disproportionately high allowance compared to mayoral allowances 
of other local authorities. 

 
j) The Deputy Mayor’s allowance should be maintained at the current rate, unless a 

substantial change is made to the Mayor’s allowance.  In which case, the rate should be 
altered proportionately to remain at approximately 15% of the Mayor’s allowance. 

 
4.2 The Governance Committee resolved that the IRP be asked to reconsider recommendations (i) 

and (j), and to recommend to a future meeting of the Committee (and in turn the Full Council) 
an amount of allowance for the roles of Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 
 

4.3 The IRP has since undertaken a further meeting and produced further recommendations.  
Members present at the meeting were: 
 

 Jeff Alexander, Chief Executive, Gatwick Diamond Business (Chair) 

 Philip Brown, Interim Group Director of Policy and External Affairs, B&CE  

 Steve Turner, Crawley Prevention Police Inspector, Sussex Police 
 

Previous IRP Chair/member John Williams was not present. 
 

 

5. Deliberations of the IRP 
 
5.1. During the meeting, members of the IRP considered the following information: 

 

 The South East Employers Councillors’ Allowances Survey (2020) 

 Other local authorities’ IRP reports 

 Proposed new arrangements for the Crawley Mayor’s transportation. 
 
5.2. Members of the IRP discussed the Crawley Mayor’s allowance (£11,548) in the context of 

other local authorities’ Mayor’s allowances.  The IRP had previously considered the 2019 
data and noted that Crawley’s allowance was unusually high.  When presented with the 
2020 data, the IRP established that the allowance remained notably high, and that the 
figure was perhaps even more of an anomaly than in the 2019 data. 

 
5.3. Members of the IRP heard that since the last meeting, the Mayor’s car and chauffeur were 

no longer used.  New arrangements proposed that all transportation for mayoral purposes 
be undertaken by the Mayor themselves and funded by the Mayor’s allowance (e.g. use of 
own car, petrol, parking, public transport, taxi).  IRP members were in support of the 
resulting financial savings to the Council and regarded that provision of a car/chauffeur 
was not fundamental to the role.  It was recognised that public transport may not always 
be the most viable option for attending events, but that the purpose of the allowance was 
to enable the Mayor to cover the cost of their choice of transport.  It was highlighted that 
the small geographical area of the borough would not incur vast travel costs. 

 
5.4. The IRP emphasised that there was no evidence to explain or justify the current rate, 

which was considered to be disproportionate and to have inflated over time.  It was 
decided that the regional figures provided a sound basis for setting the allowance.  The 
IRP noted the following figures: 
 

 South east average (all councils) = £6,361 

 District/borough average (Mayors/Chairpersons) = £4,438 

 Borough average (Mayors only) = £5,122 

 West Sussex average (not including CBC) = £4,992. 
 

Page 28

 8
 F

ur
th

er
 D

el
ib

er
at

io
ns

 o
f t

he
 In

de
pe

Agenda Item 8



 

5.5 The IRP agreed that the Deputy Mayor’s allowance (currently £1,800) should reflect their 
workload, which was approximately 10-15% of the Mayor’s workload.   

 
5.6 The mayoral allowances should be effective for the financial years 2021/22 (commencing 

1 August 2021) and 2022/23, to correlate with the IRP’s previous recommendation 
regarding the timescales of the Councillors’ Allowances Scheme. 
 

5.7 As per the prior recommendations made by the IRP, the next review of the scheme will be 
due in 2022 for implementation in 2023/24.  It was requested that, between now and then, 
councillors and mayors are welcomed to collect evidence and information to demonstrate 
the usage and suitability of the Mayor’s allowance.  This should be passed to Democratic 
Services for inclusion in the next IRP review. 
 

 

6. Proposed Mayoral Allowances  
 
a) The Mayor’s allowance to be set at £6,361 per annum (the current regional average 

for the south east). 
 

b) The Deputy Mayor’s allowance to be set at £954 per annum (15% of the proposed 
Mayor’s allowance). 

 
 

7. Implications 
 

Financial 
 

7.1. If the recommendations to set the allowances as above from 1 August 2021 are agreed, a 
saving of £4,022 would be made in 2021/22 and a saving of £6,033 would be made in 
2022/23. 
 

7.2. The combined saving regarding the mayoral car and chauffer is £15,696 per year. 
 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

 Report LDS/163 to the Governance Committee (26 January 2021) ‘Final Report of 
the Independent Remuneration Panel (Councillors’ Allowances Scheme 2021/22 
and 2022/23)’ 

 Minutes of Governance Committee (26 January 2021) 

 Councillors’ Allowances Scheme for 2021/22 and 2022/23: Report of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel 

 
 
 
Report author: 
Democratic Services democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk  
On behalf of the members of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

 

Page 29

 8
 F

ur
th

er
 D

el
ib

er
at

io
ns

 o
f t

he
 In

de
pe

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16696/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Independent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20Councillors%20Allowances%20Scheme%20202122%20and%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/g3050/Printed%20minutes%2026th-Jan-2021%2019.00%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16697/Appendix%20A%20IRP%20Final%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16697/Appendix%20A%20IRP%20Final%20Report.pdf
mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021
	Appendix A: Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021 (statement)

	8 Further Deliberations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Mayoral Allowances 2021/22 and 2022/23)



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (1) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Governance Committee 
 

Tuesday, 22 June 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

K McCarthy (Chair) 

T Lunnon (Vice-Chair) 

R D Burrett, D Crow, C R Eade, M Flack, G S Jhans, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer and S Malik 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor C J Mullins 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
Flack 

Further Deliberations of the 
Independent Remuneration 
Panel (Mayoral Allowances 
2021/22 and 2022/23) 
(Minute 7) 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as she is the current Deputy 
Mayor. 
 
Councillor Flack left the room for 
this item and took no part in the 
discussion or voting on the 
matter. 
 

Councillor 
Lamb 

Further Deliberations of the 
Independent Remuneration 
Panel (Mayoral Allowances 
2021/22 and 2022/23) 
(Minute 7) 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as his partner is the current 
Deputy Mayor. 
 
Councillor Lamb left the room 
for this item and took no part in 
the discussion or voting on the 
matter. 
 

 



Governance Committee (2) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 
 

Councillor 
Malik 

Further Deliberations of the 
Independent Remuneration 
Panel (Mayoral Allowances 
2021/22 and 2022/23) 
(Minute 7) 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as he is the current Mayor. 
 
Councillor Malik left the room for 
this item and took no part in the 
discussion or voting on the 
matter. 
 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Head of Legal, Governance and HR addressed the Committee and raised a 
matter arising from Minute 7 (LGA Councillor Model Code of Conduct) of the meeting 
held on 15 March 2021.  The Committee was reminded that at that meeting the then 
Chair had requested that an item be brought before this Committee meeting to 
consider the LGA Councillor Model Code of Conduct.  The Head of Legal, 
Governance and HR advised the Committee that, having only been in post since the 
end of March 2021, they would like to take some time to review both the current Code 
of Conduct and the Model Code of Conduct before endeavouring to bring an item to 
the September meeting of the Committee for its consideration.  The matter was noted 
by the Committee. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 15 March 2021 
were subsequently approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
No questions were asked by the public. 
 
 

4. Annual Governance Statement 2020-2021  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/170 of the Head of Legal, Governance and HR 
which requested that the Committee consider the Annual Governance Statement and 
provide any comments for incorporation into the final version which would be included 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts due to be considered by the Audit Committee in 
July 2021.  The Committee’s attention was specifically drawn to the sections which 
referred to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic and the impact of the 
pandemic on the Council’s work. 
 
A Committee Member requested that the document receive a final proof-read before it 
was included in the Statement of Accounts to ensure there were no clerical or 
grammatical errors and no duplication of headings.  Following a query raised by a 
Committee Member regarding the deadline for signing the Statement of Accounts, the 
Head of Legal, Governance and HR agreed to look into the matter and clarify both the 
deadline and the Audit Committee meeting at which the Statement of Accounts would 
be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3404&Ver=4


Governance Committee (3) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the comments made by the Committee be taken into consideration, and that the 
final version of the Annual Governance Statement be included in the Annual 
Statement of Accounts, which is to be approved by the Audit Committee in July 2021. 
 
(NOTE BY THE HEAD OF LEGAL, GOVERNANCE AND HR:  The deadline for 
signing the Statement of Accounts has been moved from 31 July 2021 to 30 
September 2021.  In light of this, it is confirmed that the Statement of Accounts, along 
with the Annual Governance Statement, will be considered at the 30 September 2021 
meeting of the Audit Committee). 
 
 

5. Review of Public Written Questions at Full Council and Public Question 
Time at Committees  
 
The Democratic Services Officer addressed the Committee and drew its attention to 
the item which was included on the Agenda.  The Committee was reminded that the 
adopted revised Constitution included new provisions which allowed Public Question 
Time and at meetings of the Audit Committee, Licensing Committee and Governance 
Committee, as well as public written questions at the Full Council.  When adopted, 
those provisions were subject to a one year trial period with an evaluation report due 
to be brought back to this meeting of the Committee.  However, when the pandemic 
hit in 2020 all formal meetings of the Council were held virtually and therefore officers 
were of the opinion that it would not be representative to use the past year to review 
the uptake of the provisions. 
 
The Committee agreed that, now that the Council had returned to holding in-person 
meetings, the trial period be extended by a year and that an evaluation report come 
back to the Committee in approximately one year’s time.  The Committee expressed 
hope that the provisions would increase public engagement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the trial period for the provisions set out in the Constitution relating to public 
written questions to the Full Council (Full Council Procedure Rules) and Public 
Question Time at the Audit Committee, Governance Committee and Licensing 
Committee (General Committee Procedure Rules) be extended by one year and that 
an evaluation report relating to these matters be brought back to the Governance 
Committee for its consideration circa June 2022. 
 
 

6. Update on Format of Council Meetings  
 
The Democratic Services Manager addressed the Committee and drew its attention to 
the item which was included on the Agenda.  The Committee noted that the legislation 
(The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No.392) which allowed formal Council meetings to be held virtually had not been 
extended and therefore the provision allowing Council meetings to take place virtually 
had ceased on 7 May 2021. 
 
In light of this, the Council were required to hold all formal meetings in person and 
until such time as relevant legislation was enacted there would be no option to hold 
those meetings either virtually or in hybrid format. 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3404&Ver=4
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=3404&Ver=4


Governance Committee (4) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

The Committee was informed that the consultation on remote (virtual) meetings and 
hybrid meetings undertaken by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government had concluded on 17 June 2021.  Should the legislative position change 
a further report, along with any relevant outcome of the consultation, would be 
brought before the Committee for its consideration. 
 
Several Committee members expressed their support for virtual and/or webcasting 
meetings, should that option become viable in the future.  Following comments from 
the Committee, the Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the infrastructure for 
such meetings would be in place within the new Town Hall building. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee note that legislation does not currently allow formal Council 
meetings to be held virtually or in hybrid format but, should that legislative position 
change, a report will be brought before the Committee for its consideration. 
 
 
Having declared an Interest in the next item (Further Deliberations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (Mayoral Allowances 2021/22 and 2022/23) Councillors Flack, 
Lamb and Malik left the meeting for the remaining duration of the meeting and took no 
part in the discussion or voting on the report. 
 
 

7. Further Deliberations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Mayoral 
Allowances 2021/22 and 2022/23)  
 
The Committee considered report LDS/169 of the Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel which set out the Independent Remuneration Panel’s (IRP) 
deliberations and recommendations regarding the mayoral allowances.  In presenting 
the report the Democratic Services Manager highlighted that both the report and the 
recommendations contained within it were that of the Panel and not officers. 
 
The Committee was reminded that at its meeting on 26 January 2021 it had 
considered the Final Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Councillors' 
Allowances Scheme 2021/22 and 2022/23) (report LDS/163) which, as well as 
providing the IRP’s recommendation on the basic allowance for all councillors and 
special responsibility allowances, gave the IRP’s view on the mayoral allowances.  In 
relation to the mayoral allowances, the IRP had recommended that if a clear rationale 
could not be provided for maintaining the rate of allowance payable to the Mayor, the 
allowance should be reduced by an amount to be decided by the Governance 
Committee and in turn the Full Council.  The IRP advised that careful consideration be 
given to what it deemed was a disproportionately high allowance compared to 
mayoral allowances of other local authorities.  That report had also recommended that 
the Deputy Mayor’s allowance be maintained at the current rate, unless a substantial 
change was made to the Mayor’s allowance, in which case, the rate should be altered 
proportionately to remain at approximately 15% of the Mayor’s allowance.  With 
regard to those recommendations the Governance Committee, and in turn the Full 
Council, had resolved to ask the IRP to reconsider the allowances for both the Mayor 
and the Deputy Mayor and provide a recommendation to the Governance Committee 
(and in turn the Full Council) for an exact figure for each. 
 
Following the further review by the IRP, report LDS/169 was now before the 
Committee for its consideration and provided the IRP’s conclusions and 
recommendations with regard to the Mayor’s allowance and Deputy Mayor’s 

https://consult.communities.gov.uk/local-government-stewardship/local-authority-remote-meetings-call-for-evidence/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18346/Further%20Deliberations%20of%20the%20Independent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20Mayoral%20Allowances%20202122%20and%20202223.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s16696/Final%20Report%20of%20the%20Independent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20Councillors%20Allowances%20Scheme%20202122%20and%202022.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18346/Further%20Deliberations%20of%20the%20Independent%20Remuneration%20Panel%20Mayoral%20Allowances%20202122%20and%20202223.pdf


Governance Committee (5) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

allowance.  In presenting the report, the Democratic Services Manager brought the 
following points to the Committee’s attention: 

 The IRP had originally asked that Councillors decide the allowances for both 
the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor. 

 In coming to its recommendation the IRP had reconsidered the initial 
Members’ Survey, including the specific feedback on the Mayoral allowance. 

 The IRP had considered speaking to the past four Mayors to seek their views 
on the allowance level, however it had not been possible to do so as they were 
either no longer a serving Councillor or had sadly passed away. 

 The IRP had emphasised that there appeared to be no evidence to explain or 
justify the current rate, which the IRP considered was disproportionate and 
had inflated over time.  In light of that lack of evidence the IRP had decided 
that the regional figures provided a sound basis for setting the allowance and 
had used the average of those comparators as the foundation for its 
recommendation. 

 The IRP agreed that the Deputy Mayor’s allowance should reflect their 
workload, which was approximately 10-15% of that of the Mayor. 

 The IRP recommended that the Mayor’s allowance be set at £6,361 per 
annum and the Deputy Mayor’s allowance be set at £954 per annum. 

 The IRP recommended that the revised Mayor and Deputy Mayor allowances 
take effect from 1 August 2021. 

 
The majority of the Committee was of the view that the allowance rates recommended 
by the IRP were correct and justified, and stressed that as the Committee (and in turn 
the Full Council) had requested that the IRP reconsider the Mayoral allowances, the 
allowances proposed by the IRP should be adopted.  Those Committee members 
highlighted that, as the issue had been considered by the Full Council, all Councillors 
were aware of a potential change in the mayoral allowance rates and as such the 
commencement date of 1 August 2021, as recommended by the Panel, should be 
supported. 
 
Other Committee members were of the opinion that the allowances proposed were a 
steep reduction and that a review of the mayoral duties and the costs incurred should 
be undertaken to ensure that the role was sustainable and brought value.  Those 
Committee members were keen that a Scheme was in place which enabled the 
mayoral role to be undertaken by both Councillors who worked as well as those who 
were retired.  The view was strongly expressed by those Councillors that, should the 
Committee be minded to support the allowance rates proposed by IRP, the date of 
commencement should be delayed until the start of the 2022/23 municipal year as the 
current Mayor and Deputy Mayor were in post and it would be unfair to alter the 
allowance rate mid-municipal year. 
 
With the permission of the Chair Councillor Mullins, who had performed the Mayoral 
role in 2001, addressed the Committee and, in addition to providing details on the 
level of work and the time commitments involved with the mayoral duties, raised 
points including: 

 Although the Covid-19 pandemic had impacted the number of events attended 
by the Mayor over the past year, the Mayor had adapted their role accordingly 
and the level of responsibility had not diminished. 

 A full assessment of the Mayoral role should be undertaken once there was a 
return to ‘normality’ following the pandemic.  That information could then be 
supplied to the IRP. 

 The demands on the Mayor were substantial and required the Councillor in 
that role to sacrifice a significant amount of their personal time. 

 



Governance Committee (6) 
22 June 2021 

 

 
 

In response to issues raised by the Committee the Democratic Services Manager 
advised the Committee that a Service Level Agreement for the Mayor was in place 
which had been agreed with both Group Leaders, the IRP had been given a copy of 
that Agreement.  The Democratic Services Manager expressed their willingness to 
share that Agreement should any Councillor wish to have sight of it.  The Committee 
was advised that any request to review of the responsibilities of the Mayor would need 
to follow the formal procedure.  The Committee was also directed to Paragraph 10 of 
the Councillors ‘Allowances Scheme which referred to in-year changes to the 
Scheme.  The Committee was reminded that the current Allowances Scheme ran until 
31 March 2023 and the allowances would be reviewed again towards the end of its 
term. 
 
Proposed Amendment: 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lunnon (seconded by Councillor Jhans) that the 
recommendation be amended so the change in the Mayor’s allowance and Deputy 
Mayor’s allowance rates took effect from the start of the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 
A vote was taken and the amendment was LOST. 
 
With the proposed amendment being lost, it was moved by Councillor Crow 
(seconded by Councillor Lanzer) that a vote be taken on the recommendation as set 
out in the report.  A vote was therefore taken and the motion was declared to be 
CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Full Council be recommended to agree that the Mayor’s allowance be set at 
£6,361 per annum and the Deputy Mayor’s allowance be set at £954 per annum for 
2021/22 (to commence on 1 August 2021) and 2022/23. 
 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.11 pm 
 
 

K McCarthy (Chair) 
 


